

No. 13-271

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE WESTERN STATES WHOLESALE NATURAL GAS  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ONEOK, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
LEARJET, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT B. WOLINSKY  
DOMINIC F. PERELLA  
FREDERICK LIU  
SEAN MAROTTA  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

Additional counsel:

DOUGLAS R. TRIBBLE  
KEVIN M. FONG  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center,  
22nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 983-1000

MICHAEL J. KASS  
VLP LAW GROUP LLP  
739 Calmar Avenue  
Oakland, CA 94610  
(510) 629-6089

*Counsel for the defendant  
Dynege entities*

JOSHUA D. LICHTMAN  
FULBRIGHT &  
JAWORSKI L.L.P.  
555 South Flower Street,  
Forty-First Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 892-9200

*Counsel for Shell Energy  
North America (U.S.), L.P.*

ROXANNA A. MANUEL  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
865 S. Figueroa St., 10th  
Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 443-3000

*Counsel for Shell Energy  
North America (U.S.), L.P.*

MARK E. HADDAD  
MICHELLE B. GOODMAN  
NITIN REDDY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000

*Counsel for the defendant  
CMS entities*

AARON M. STRETT  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
One Shell Plaza  
910 Louisiana Street  
Houston, TX 77002-4995  
(713) 229-1234

*Counsel for GenOn Energy,  
Inc.*

OLIVER S. HOWARD  
AMELIA A. FOGLEMAN  
CRAIG A. FITZGERALD  
GABLE GOTWALS  
1100 ONEOK Plaza  
100 West Fifth Street  
Tulsa, OK 74103-4217  
(918) 595-4800

*Counsel for the defendant  
ONEOK entities*

BRENT A. BENOIT  
STACY WILLIAMS  
LOCKE LORD LLP  
3400 J.P. Morgan Chase  
Tower  
600 Travis  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 226-1200

*Counsel for El Paso LLC*

SARAH JANE GILLETT  
HALL, ESTILL, HARDWICK,  
GABLE, GOLDEN, & NELSON,  
P.C.  
320 S. Boston Ave., Suite 200  
Tulsa, OK 74103-3706  
(918) 594-0400

*Counsel for the defendant  
Williams and WPX entities*

MICHAEL JOHN MIGUEL  
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES &  
FRIEDMAN LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 750  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(424) 288-7900

*Counsel for e prime, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. RESPONDENTS’ LAWSUITS ARE PREEMPTED.....	4
A. FERC Has Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Practices Directly Affecting Jurisdictional Rates .....	4
B. Respondents Cannot Avoid Field Preemption By Relying On Section 1(b) .....	5
C. FERC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction Preempts State Laws Of “General Applicability” Where Those Laws Are Used To Regulate Practices Affecting Jurisdictional Rates.....	12
D. Respondents’ Policy Concerns Are Baseless.....	16
II. RESPONDENTS’ DIRECT-EFFECT ARGUMENTS ARE FORECLOSED AND MERITLESS .....	18
A. Respondents’ Arguments Are Foreclosed .....	18
B. In Any Event, Respondents’ Challenge To The District Court’s Direct-Effect Determination Fails .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	19
<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	15
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	4
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	24
<i>Connell Co. v. Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975) .....	15
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 23
<i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977) .....	14
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972) .....	6, 10, 13
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	16
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , No. 13-10639, 2014 WL 2880493 (U.S. Dec. 1, 2014) .....	19
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	10
<i>Maldonado v. Morales</i> , 556 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011) .....	19
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	1, 4, 12
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) .....	14
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947) .....	17
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1982) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Bayer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011) .....	16
<i>Transcontinental Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil &amp; Gas Bd.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	8, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 717(b) .....	2, 6, 7, 9
15 U.S.C. § 717d(a) .....	2, 4, 7
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
103 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,343 (June 25, 2003) .....	17
107 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,174 (May 19, 2004) .....	23
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> ,	
122 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,144 (Feb. 21, 2008) .....	4
<i>Order on Rehearing and Clarification</i> ,	
139 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,132 (May 17, 2012) .....	4
<b>REGULATION:</b>	
68 Fed. Reg. 66,323 (Nov. 26, 2003) .....	17, 23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY:</b>	
FERC, <i>Report on Natural Gas and Electricity</i>	
<i>Price Indices</i> (May 5, 2004) .....	23
